2021 Adjusted EBITDA Estimates

   For the Year Ended

   December 31, 2021

   Low  High

   (in thousands)

Income (loss) before income taxes   $ (25,000)   $ 20,000
Depreciation and amortization   145,000   150,000

 Subtotal   120,000   170,000
Interest expense, net of interest income   40,000   40,000

 Adjusted EBITDA   $ 160,000   $ 210,000

   For the Three Months Ended

   March 31, 2021
Low  High

(in thousands)
Income (loss) before income taxes   $ —   $ 3,000
Depreciation and amortization   35,000   37,000

 Subtotal   35,000   40,000

Interest expense, net of interest income   10,000   10,000

 Adjusted EBITDA   $ 45,000   $ 50,000

16

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP TO GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(continued)

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) and Margins by Segment

   For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

   SSR  MP  OPG  IMDS  ADTech
Unallocated
Expenses  Total

   ($ in thousands)
Operating Income (Loss) as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  $ 14,477   $ 12,218   $ (9,940)   $ 892   $ 16,525   $ (33,692)   $ 480

Adjustments for the effects of:

 Long-lived assets impairments  —   —   1,304   378   —   —   1,682
 Long-lived assets write-offs  —   —   9,401   170   —   —   9,571

Restructuring expenses and
other  221   (3,489)   643   422   27   —   (2,176)

  Total of adjustments  221  (3,489)  11,348   970  27  —   9,077

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss)  $ 14,698   $ 8,729   $ 1,408   $ 1,862   $ 16,552   $ (33,692)   $ 9,557

Revenue  $ 114,711   $ 99,899   $ 67,821   $ 54,307   $ 87,524   $ 424,262
Operating income (loss) % as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  13 %  12 %  (15) %  2 %  19 %   — %
Operating income (loss)% using
adjusted amounts  13 %  9 %  2  %  3 %  19 %   2 %

   For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2019 *

   SSR  MP  OPG  IMDS  ADTech
Unallocated
Expenses  Total

   ($ in thousands)
Operating Income (Loss) as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  $ (21,650)   $ 4,660   $ (167,221)   $ (48,858)   $ 12,360   $ (33,461)   $ (254,170)

Adjustments for the effects of:

 Long-lived assets impairments  —   —   142,615   16,738   —   —   159,353
 Long-lived assets write-offs  11,340   482   18,723   14,108   —   —   44,653
 Inventory write-downs  15,433   2,107   2,771   719   255   —   21,285
 Goodwill impairment  —   —   —   14,713   —   —   14,713

Restructuring expenses and
other  4,228   757   3,526   3,082   102   56   11,751

  Total of adjustments  31,001   3,346   167,635   49,360   357   56   251,755

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss)  $ 9,351   $ 8,006   $ 414   $ 502   $ 12,717   $ (33,405)   $ (2,415)

Revenue  $ 151,104   $ 163,862   $ 91,773   $ 68,029   $ 86,042   $ 560,810
Operating income (loss) % as
reported in accordance with  (14)%  3 %  (182) %  (72)%  14 %   (45)%
Operating income (loss)% using
adjusted amounts  6 %  5 %  —  %  1 %  15 %   — %

* Recast to reflect segment changes.

17

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP TO GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(continued)

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) and Margins by Segment

   For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2020

   SSR  MP  OPG  IMDS  ADTech
Unallocated
Expenses  Total

   ($ in thousands)
Operating Income (Loss) as
reported in accordance with GAAP  $ 2,127   $ (38,198)   $ (12,282)   $ 793   $ 13,097   $ (26,157)   $ (60,620)

Adjustments for the effects of:
 Long-lived assets write-offs  —   —   7,243   —   —   —   7,243
 Inventory write-downs  7,038   —   —   —   —   —   7,038
 Goodwill impairment  —   40,875   —   —   —   —   40,875

Restructuring expenses and
other  2,535   2,559   5,326   83   545   —   11,048

  Total of adjustments  9,573   43,434   12,569   83   545   —   66,204

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss)  $ 11,700   $ 5,236   $ 287   $ 876   $ 13,642   $ (26,157)   $ 5,584

Revenue  $ 119,617   $ 110,416   $ 73,212   $ 53,933   $ 82,565   $ 439,743
Operating income (loss) % as
reported in accordance with GAAP  2 %  (35)%  (17)%  1 %  16 %   (14)%

Operating income (loss) % using
adjusted amounts  10 %  5 %  — %  2 %  17 %   1 %

18

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP TO GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(continued)

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) and Margins by Segment

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

   SSR  MP  OPG  IMDS  ADTech
Unallocated
Expenses  Total

   ($ in thousands)
Operating Income (Loss) as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  $ (65,817)   $ (88,253)   $ (105,680)   $ (121,675)   $ 56,023   $ (120,677)   $ (446,079)

Adjustments for the effects of:

Long-lived assets
impairments  —   61,074   8,826   545   —   —   70,445

 Long-lived assets write-offs  7,328   —   16,644   170   —   —   24,142

 Inventory write-downs  7,038   —   —   —   —   —   7,038

 Goodwill impairment  102,118   52,263   66,285   123,214   —   —   343,880

Restructuring expenses and
other  5,055   2,266   8,590   4,272   572   455   21,210

  Total of adjustments  121,539   115,603   100,345   128,201   572   455   466,715

Adjusted Operating Income
(Loss)  $ 55,722   $ 27,350   $ (5,335)   $ 6,526   $ 56,595   $ (120,222)   $ 20,636

Revenue  $ 493,332   $ 477,419   $ 289,127   $ 226,938   $ 341,073   $ 1,827,889
Operating income (loss) % as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  (13)%  (18)%  (37)%  (54)%  16 %   (24)%
Operating income (loss)% using
adjusted amounts  11 %  6 %  (2)%  3 %  17 %   1 %

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2019 *

   SSR  MP  OPG  IMDS  ADTech
Unallocated
Expenses  Total

   ($ in thousands)
Operating Income (Loss) as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  $ 11,627   $ 5,730   $ (170,013)   $ (52,527)   $ 42,574   $ (128,104)   $ (290,713)

Adjustments for the effects of:

Long-lived assets
impairments  —   —   142,615   16,738   —   —   159,353

 Long-lived assets write-offs  11,340   482   18,723   14,108   —   —   44,653

 Inventory write-downs  15,433   2,107   2,771   719   255   —   21,285

 Goodwill impairment  —   —   —   14,713   —   —   14,713

Restructuring expenses and
other  4,228   757   3,526   3,082   102   56   11,751

  Total of adjustments  31,001   3,346   167,635   49,360   357   56   251,755

Adjusted Operating Income
(Loss)  $ 42,628   $ 9,076   $ (2,378)   $ (3,167)   $ 42,931   $ (128,048)   $ (38,958)

Revenue  $ 583,652   $ 498,350   $ 380,966   $ 266,086   $ 319,070   $ 2,048,124
Operating income (loss) % as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  2 %  1 %  (45)%  (20)%  13 %   (14)%
Operating income (loss)% using
adjusted amounts  7 %  2 %  (1)%  (1)%  13 %   (2)%

* Recast to reflect segment changes.

19

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP TO GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(continued)

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA and Margins by Segment

   For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

   SSR  MP  OPG  IMDS  ADTech

Unallocated
Expenses
and other  Total

   ($ in thousands)

Operating Income (Loss) as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  $ 14,477   $ 12,218   $ (9,940)   $ 892   $ 16,525   $ (33,692)   $ 480

Adjustments for the effects of:

Depreciation and
amortization  23,210   3,193   16,979   1,255   667   1,146   46,450

 Other pre-tax  —   —   —   —   —   (57)   (57)

 EBITDA  37,687   15,411   7,039   2,147   17,192   (32,603)   46,873

Adjustments for the effects of:

Long-lived assets
impairments  —   —   1,304   378   —   —   1,682

 Inventory write-downs  —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Restructuring expenses and
other  221   (3,489)   643   422   27   —   (2,176)

Foreign currency (gains)
losses  —   —   —   —   —   720   720

  Total of adjustments  221   (3,489)   1,947   800   27   720   226

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 37,908   $ 11,922   $ 8,986   $ 2,947   $ 17,219   $ (31,883)   $ 47,099

Revenue  $ 114,711   $ 99,899   $ 67,821   $ 54,307   $ 87,524   $ 424,262

Operating income (loss) % as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  13 %  12 %  (15)%  2 %  19 %   — %

EBITDA Margin  33 %  15 %  10 %  4 %  20 %   11 %

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  33 %  12 %  13 %  5 %  20 %   11 %

20

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP TO GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(continued)

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA and Margins by Segment

   For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2019 *

   SSR  MP  OPG  IMDS  ADTech

Unallocated
Expenses
and other  Total

   ($ in thousands)

Operating Income (Loss) as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  $ (21,650)   $ 4,660   $ (167,221)   $ (48,858)   $ 12,360   $ (33,461)   $ (254,170)

Adjustments for the effects of:

Depreciation and
amortization  44,170   5,779   27,286   30,990   646   1,199   110,070

 Other pre-tax  —   —   —   —   —   (3,081)   (3,081)

 EBITDA  22,520   10,439   (139,935)   (17,868)   13,006   (35,343)   (147,181)

Adjustments for the effects of:

Long-lived assets
impairments  —   —   142,615   16,738   —   —   159,353

 Inventory write-downs  15,433   2,107   2,771   719   255   —   21,285

Restructuring expenses and
other  4,228   757   3,526   3,082   102   56   11,751

Foreign currency (gains)
losses  —   —   —   —   —   3,477   3,477

  Total of adjustments  19,661   2,864   148,912   20,539   357   3,533   195,866

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 42,181   $ 13,303   $ 8,977   $ 2,671   $ 13,363   $ (31,810)   $ 48,685

Revenue  $ 151,104   $ 163,862   $ 91,773   $ 68,029   $ 86,042   $ 560,810

Operating income (loss) % as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  (14)%  3 %  (182)%  (72)%  14 %   (45)%

EBITDA Margin  15 %  6 %  (152)%  (26)%  15 %   (26)%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  28 %  8 %  10 %  4 %  16 %   9 %

* Recast to reflect segment changes.

`

21

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP TO GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(continued)

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA and Margins by Segment

   For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2020

   SSR  MP  OPG  IMDS  ADTech

Unallocated
Expenses
and other  Total

   ($ in thousands)
Operating Income (Loss) as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  $ 2,127   $ (38,198)   $ (12,282)   $ 793   $ 13,097   $ (26,157)   $ (60,620)

Adjustments for the effects of:

Depreciation and
amortization  25,144   44,028   15,147   866   654   1,712   87,551

 Other pre-tax  —   —   —   —   —   (2,388)   (2,388)
 EBITDA  27,271   5,830   2,865   1,659   13,751   (26,833)   24,543
Adjustments for the effects of:

 Inventory write-downs  7,038   —   —   —   —   —   7,038

Restructuring expenses and
other  2,535   2,559   5,326   83   545   —   11,048

Foreign currency (gains)
losses  —   —   —   —   —   2,462   2,462

  Total of adjustments  9,573   2,559   5,326   83   545   2,462   20,548
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 36,844   $ 8,389   $ 8,191   $ 1,742   $ 14,296   $ (24,371)   $ 45,091

Revenue  $ 119,617   $ 110,416   $ 73,212   $ 53,933   $ 82,565   $ 439,743
Operating income (loss) % as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  2 %  (35)%  (17)%  1 %  16  %   (14)%
EBITDA Margin  23 %  5 %  4 %  3 %  17  %   6 %
Adjusted EBITDA Margin  31 %  8 %  11 %  3 %  17  %   10 %

22

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP TO GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(continued)

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA and Margins by Segment

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

   SSR  MP  OPG  IMDS  ADTech

Unallocated
Expenses
and other  Total

   ($ in thousands)
Operating Income (Loss) as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  $ (65,817)   $ (88,253)   $ (105,680)   $ (121,675)   $ 56,023   $ (120,677)   $ (446,079)

Adjustments for the effects of:
 Depreciation and amortization  212,621   66,772   115,288   127,221   2,666   4,327   528,895

 Other pre-tax  —   —   —   —   —   (11,362)   (11,362)
 EBITDA  146,804   (21,481)   9,608   5,546   58,689   (127,712)   71,454
Adjustments for the effects of:

Long-lived assets
impairments  —   61,074   8,826   545   —   —   70,445

 Inventory write-downs  7,038   —   —   —   —   —   7,038

Restructuring expenses and
other  5,055   2,266   8,590   4,272   572   455   21,210

Foreign currency (gains)
losses  —   —   —   —   —   14,140   14,140

  Total of adjustments  12,093   63,340   17,416   4,817   572   14,595   112,833
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 158,897   $ 41,859   $ 27,024   $ 10,363   $ 59,261   $ (113,117)   $ 184,287

Revenue  $ 493,332   $ 477,419   $ 289,127   $ 226,938   $ 341,073   $ 1,827,889
Operating income (loss) % as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  (13) %  (18)%  (37)%  (54)%  16 %   (24)%
EBITDA Margin  30  %  (4)%  3 %  2 %  17 %   4 %
Adjusted EBITDA Margin  32  %  9 %  9 %  5 %  17 %   10 %

23

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP TO GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(continued)

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA and Margins by Segment

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2019 *

   SSR  MP  OPG  IMDS  ADTech

Unallocated
Expenses
and other  Total

   ($ in thousands)
Operating Income (Loss) as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  $ 11,627   $ 5,730   $ (170,013)   $ (52,527)   $ 42,574   $ (128,104)   $ (290,713)

Adjustments for the effects of:
 Depreciation and amortization  140,087  20,732 58,044 37,160 2,644 4,760  263,427

 Other pre-tax  —   —   —   —   —   (6,635)   (6,635)
 EBITDA  151,714   26,462   (111,969)   (15,367)   45,218   (129,979)   (33,921)
Adjustments for the effects of:

Long-lived assets
impairments  —   —   142,615   16,738   —   —   159,353

 Inventory write-downs  15,433  2,107 2,771 719 255 —  21,285

Restructuring expenses and
other  4,228   757   3,526   3,082   102   56   11,751

Foreign currency (gains)
losses  —   —   —   —   —   6,320   6,320

  Total of adjustments  19,661   2,864   148,912   20,539   357   6,376   198,709
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 171,375   $ 29,326   $ 36,943   $ 5,172   $ 45,575   $ (123,603)   $ 164,788

Revenue  $ 583,652 $ 498,350 $ 380,966 $ 266,086 $ 319,070   $2,048,124
Operating income (loss) % as
reported in accordance with
GAAP  2  %  1 %  (45)%  (20)%  13 %   (14)%
EBITDA Margin  26  %  5 %  (29)%  (6)%  14 %   (2)%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin  29  %  6 %  10 %  2 %  14 %   8 %

* Recast to reflect segment changes.